
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for consultative meeting of the Scrutiny 

Committee 
Thursday, 7th October, 2021, 6.00 pm 
 
Members of Scrutiny Committee 

 

Councillors  T Wright (Chair), V Ranger (Vice-Chair), 
M Allen, A Bruce, M Chapman, A Colman, 

O Davey, C Gardner, S Hawkins, T McCollum, 
P Millar, H Parr, C Pepper and E Rylance 

 

Venue: Online via the Zoom app 

 
Contact: Sarah Jenkins 01395 517406; email 

sjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Wednesday, 29th September 2021 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  

Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 

This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 

website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 

 
Public speakers are now required to register to speak – for more information please use 
the following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-

meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content  
 

Between 27th July 2021 to 17th January 2022, the Council has delegated much of the 
decision making to officers. Any officer decisions arising from recommendations from this 
consultative meeting will be published on the webpage for this meeting n due course.  All 

meetings held can be found via the Browse Meetings webpage. 
  

1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 July 2021  (Pages 3 - 6) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/


 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 

been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

7 Decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny in accordance 

with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules   

8 Further report on proposed actions to improve staff morale  (Pages 7 - 24) 

9 Quarterly Monitoring of Performance - Quarter 1 2021 - 2022 - April to June 21  
(Pages 25 - 60) 

10 Forward Plan   

 
 

 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the consultative meeting of Scrutiny Committee held Online via 

the Zoom app on 29 July 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm 
 

 
1    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
2    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 April 2021 were recommended to senior 
officers for approval. 

 
DECISION: 

The recommendation was approved by a Senior Officer. The Senior Officer Decision 
Notice is listed above under Additional Documents. 
 

3    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 7. Report on proposed actions to improve staff morale. 
Councillor Vicky Johns, Personal, Member was of the view that all Councillors had an 

interest in this item. 
 
Minute 8. Planning Enforcement Process. 

Councillor Olly Davey, Personal, Member is an Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 

4    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 

 
6    Decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny in 

accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 

There were no decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny. 
 

7    Report on proposed actions to improve staff morale  

 

The Chief Executive presented his report which was a follow up to the report to the 

Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 4 March 2021, when the findings of a Health and 
Safety Executive approved survey of all staff taken during February 2021 had been 
presented. 

 
Since the last Scrutiny Committee meeting, Strategic and Service Leads had worked with 

their teams to discuss the result and develop actions plans to work on any issues raised 
page 3

Agenda Item 2



Scrutiny Committee 29 July 2021 
 

regarding operational matters.  The action plans formed part of an ongoing work to 
address and where necessary revisit issues raised through the survey results.  The Chief 

Executive’s report outlined the issues raised in the action plans. 
 
It was intended that the same Health and Safety Executive approved questionnaire 

would be distributed to staff during October / November 2021 and that this would allow 
for a comparison position to be established and an assessment of the extent to which the 

concerns raised have been addressed. 
 
In response to questions, the Chief Executive advised the following: 

 Regarding IT issues, further investigation would be needed as not all problems 
were experienced all of the time 

 Recruitment of staff remained problematic for various reasons including difficulties 
of re-locating during the pandemic and the shortage of professional staff wanting 

to work in local government 

 Regarding the Code of Conduct and standards procedures, Members should take 
responsibility for their own behaviour and measures to enforce standards should 

remain for exceptional circumstances only 

 The new Corporate HR Manager would be in post from 2 August and work on a 

pay review would be undertaken to ensure that the Council remained as a median 
pay employer as per its policy 

 Member development and training was in the Monitoring Officer’s work plan 

 The draft Council Plan was expected to be presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees in September / October 

 The CEO would prepare a project plan to set out the way forward with 
implementing the actions proposed in the report 

 
During the debate, Members were advised of the background to the formation of the new 

Personnel Committee which would be chaired by the Chair of the Council.   Members 
also discussed the role of Portfolio Holders and Member Champions and the ways in 
which these roles could improve the flow of information and assist with signposting.  

 
The Chair thanked the CEO for his report. 
 

Having received the report and noted the comments, members were accepting of 
endorsing the proposed actions set out in the CEO's report and that reports addressing 

the proposed actions will be presented to Cabinet and the Personnel Committee in due 
course.  
 

Members also felt that the CEO and / or Strategic Lead Governance & Licensing should 
liaise with all Committee Chairs (and Vice Chairs) to encourage managing their meetings 

so as to allow appropriate breaks (from screens and for general comfort) for the benefit 
of both staff and Members.  
 

 
Recommendations 

 

That the Cabinet (through the Portfolio Holders for Democracy & Transparency and 
Strategic Planning) assess whether Member Champion roles should be reintroduced,  

particularly in respect of the Council as Local Planning Authority, and 
 

page 4



Scrutiny Committee 29 July 2021 
 

That Cabinet considers asking the Member Development Working Group to meet as 
soon as possible to review and revise the member training programme with a view to 

providing training designed to mitigate concerns raised in the staff survey, and 
 
That the Chief Executive brings a report back to the Scrutiny Committee meeting of 7 

October 2021 to provide reassurance as to when and how the actions in the report would 
be addressed.  The Chief Executive confirmed that the report would be provided. 

 
 

 
8    Planning Enforcement Process  

 

A report by the Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development Management had 
been circulated in advance.  The report responded to a request from the Committee to 

look at the planning enforcement process and the resourcing of planning enforcement.  It 
sought to outline the principles of enforcement, the process followed and how the work is 

resourced.   
 
Responses to questions to the Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development 

Management and debate by Members included the following points: 

 There is adequate officer capacity currently, but no slack in the system if an officer 

is on leave or sick 

 A significant amount of officer time is spent explaining the enforcement system to 

members of the public and a simple guide for residents might assist with 
understanding the process and would free up officer time to concentrate on other 
planning matters such as reducing the backlog of applications 

 Planning would support the introduction of fines for planning breaches and 
lobbying of Government needs to continue 

 It is recognised that there is frustration among members regarding the limited 
enforcement powers available to Planning and which are unlikely to change, 
although there are powers which give rights of access to officers in order to carry 

out inspections 
 

The Committee acknowledged the report and its contents and recognised that planning 
enforcement is constrained by current legislation. 
 

 
 

9    Quarterly Monitoring of Performance - Quarter 4 2020 - 21  

 

Regarding the Quarterly Monitoring of Performance, it was noted that the absence report 
looking at working days lost due to sickness was ready and would be brought to the next 
meeting. 

 
The Committee considered and acknowledged the report on Quarterly Monitoring of 

Performance for the 4th quarter - January to March 2021. 
 

10    Forward Plan  

 

Members considered the proposal form on Playing Pitch Strategy submitted by Cllr 

Millar. 
 

page 5



Scrutiny Committee 29 July 2021 
 

The Committee was advised that the Strategic Planning Committee had agreed at its 
February meeting that the Playing Pitch Strategy would be considered when officer 

resources allowed as the current focus was on the new Local Plan process.  Members of 
the Scrutiny Committee were welcome to attend and contribute to the Strategic Planning 
Committee. 

 
The Committee was content to leave consideration of the Playing Pitch Strategy to the 

Strategic Planning Committee. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

V Ranger (Vice-Chair) 

M Allen 
M Chapman 
O Davey 

V Johns 
H Parr 

E Rylance 
A Bruce 
P Millar 

T Wright (Chair) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

J Bailey 
C Brown 

B De Saram 
B Ingham 

D Ledger 
J Loudoun 
M Rixson 

J Rowland 
M Armstrong 

S Chamberlain 
I Thomas 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Ed Freeman, Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development Management 

John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Rebecca Heal, Solicitor 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

 
Councillor apologies: 

A Colman 
C Gardner 
S Hawkins 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

page 6



Report to: Scrutiny Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 07/10/21 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Further Report on Proposed Actions to Improve Staff Morale 

Report summary: 

To report back to Scrutiny following the Committees consideration at its meeting on the Cabinet on 
the 29th July 2021 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Committee consider this report and recommend that the proposed action plan set out in 

Appendix 1 is accepted and that the CEO take forward the actions identified   

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure the Committee is content that appropriate steps are being taken to address the 

concerns raised in the HSE survey and report 

 

Officer: Mark Williams CEO 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

 

Climate change Low Impact 

 

Risk: Low Risk 

page 7

Agenda Item 8



Links to background information See previous reports to Scrutiny 

Link to Statement of Intent 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better Homes and Communities for all  

☐ Greener East Devon 

☐ A resilient Economy 

☒ Services that matter 

 

 

Report in full 

Committee will recall that there have been 2 previous reports regarding the matter of staff morale 

and the issues raised and identified by staff in the HSE survey. 

At its July meeting the Committee considered a report from me and it was recommended as 

follows: 

1. That the Cabinet (through the Portfolio Holders for Democracy & Transparency and 
Strategic Planning) assess whether Member Champion roles should be reintroduced, 

particularly in respect of the Council as Local Planning Authority. 
2. That Cabinet considers asking the Member Development Working Group to meet as soon 

as possible to review and revise the member training programme with a view to providing 
training designed to mitigate concerns raised in the staff survey. 

3. That the Chief Executive brings a report back to the Scrutiny Committee meeting of 7 

October 2021 to provide reassurance as to when and how the actions in the report would 
be addressed. The Chief Executive confirmed that the report would be provided 

Items 1 & 2 were reported to Cabinet at its meeting on the 6 th October and an update will be 
provided. 

Appendix 1 to this report sets out a proposed action/project plan for Committee to consider in 

respect of item 3. 

In addition, at Appendix 2 I have included for Committee the annual HR summary report for 

2020/21 that highlights a number of relevant considerations which are normally reported to 
Committee. It is intended that future reports will be presented to the Personnel Committee, albeit 
this would not prevent the Scrutiny Committee from seeking further information and reports on 

matters that may be of concern to members. 

 

Financial implications: 

 There are no direct financial implications from the recommendation in the report but the report 

includes key measures for members to consider; the cost of employees represents nearly 50% of 
the Council’s costs of running/delivering services.  

Legal implications: 

 The report does not raise any specific legal implications requiring comment. 

 

page 8

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-
[...]
formal proceedings 
 

f) HR dealt with 4 grievances  
 

g) 452 people received training on 24 different subjects over 61 sessions 
 

h) The average age of the workforce is 48 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 10



 
 

Peopledata 2020/21 SV Page 2 
 

 

Key people data report for 2020/2021 

Human Resources 

1 Introduction 

 

This report has been produced annually for a number of years with the aim of providing 

important workforce management information and analysis to the Strategic 

Management Team and to Councillors.   

 

2 Headcount and full time equivalent numbers 

 

As at March 31st 2021 the headcount was 487 and the full time equivalent was 448.30.  

Budgeted FTE for 2020/21 was 467.3 

 

In 2020, the headcount was 511 and the full time equivalent was 464.33 

 

In 2019, the headcount was 496 and the full time equivalent was 449.29 

 

In 2018, the headcount was 499 and the full time equivalent was 452.29   

 
In 2017, the headcount was 505 and the full time equivalent was 455.09 
 

 

3. Turnover and voluntary turnover 

 

For 2020/2021 the combined voluntary and non-voluntary turnover of staff was 10.04%, 

this is a slight increase of 0.33% on last year’s 9.60% 

 

Voluntary turnover has reduced to 6.97% this year compared to the previous year of 

7.30%.    

 

Non-voluntary turnover includes dismissals, ill health retirement, death in service, 

redundancy and end of fixed term contracts.   For 2020/2021 non voluntary turnover 

was 3.07% and is an increase on the previous year’s 2.30%  

 

We anticipated our voluntary turnover would be relatively low this year due to 

uncertainty of the economic climate as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, however  

overall our combined turnover rate has not changed significantly and has stabilised as 

predicted since our relocation to Blackdown House from Sidmouth.  

 

In the last 4 years, the following areas had the following voluntary leavers (This 

excludes internal
[...]
eener East Devon 

☐ A resilient Economy 

☒ Services that matter 

 
 

Report in full 

1. This quarterly report will be providing details of our performance of our council wide 
performance indicators and key objectives from our service plans. This quarter will not include 

performance against our council plan which is under review following the change in administration 
and the impact of the Covid-19 crisis.  

 

2. Several of our performance indicators are showing on track or variation but four are showing a 
status of concern.  

 

Number of households living in temporary accommodation – Numbers of homeless 

households in need of emergency accommodation have risen considerably since the pandemic 

began, mainly in due to the effects of the pandemic. These numbers have increased without the 
main contributing factor for homelessness in the district year on year prior to the pandemic, 

namely households losing accommodation in the private sector, where we have seen restrictions 
placed on landlords from evicting tenants in the private sector only recently lifted. We expect to 
see the numbers of homeless households requiring emergency accommodation to continue. 

Working days lost due to sickness absence - Absence at the end of the quarter is higher than 

expected however there has been a decline in absence in following months and is now showing as 

a variation to the target. 

Percentage of planning appeal decisions allowed against the authority's decision to refuse . 

– Four appeal decisions received for the month of August; two appeals allowed and two appeals 

dismissed. The two dismissed appeals, however, are not subject of the performance indicator. 

8

4
4

11

Number of Measures 
(Total  measures for outcome = 27)  

Achieved / Excellent Variation

Concern Data not yet available

No target

page 26

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/overviewscrutiny/071021bpscrutinypireportq1.pdf
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/overviewscrutiny/071021bpscrutinyperformanceq1.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/our-plans/council-plan/


Percentage of Stage 2 complaints responded to within stated timeframes - Due to very heavy 

workloads for frontline service and complaints teams and the complex nature of some complaints 

received, it has not been possible to meet our response deadline on all occasions. Where it is not 
possible, we always try to maintain contact with complainants to provide a progress update. 

See Appendix A for more details of the key performance indicators for quarter one 2021-22. 

 

3. All of our current key service objectives that have been taken from the Service plans for 2021-

22 are showing as on track to be achieved or with a variation which would indicate a mild concerns 
or minor setback for the objective. 

 

See Appendix B for more details of the service key objectives and their current status.  

 

Financial implications: 

 There are no direct financial implications 

Legal implications: 

 No legal comments are required 

 

4

51

9

Number of Measures 
(Total  measures for outcome = 336)  

Achieved On Track Variation No data Concern

page 27

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/overviewscrutiny/071021bpscrutinypireportq1.pdf
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/overviewscrutiny/071021bpscrutinyperformanceq1.pdf


Key Performance Indicator Report - 2021/22

Quarterly report for 2021/2022
Arranged by Aims

Filtered by Flag: Include: Quarterly

Key to Performance Status:
Performance 
Indicators: 

No Data Concern Variation Achieved Excellent

Key to change on same period in previous year:

é Improved Performance ê Worse Performance çè Unchanged

Key to +/- Column:

+
Higher figures are 
better

-
Lower figures are 
better

OFF
Direction cannot be 
determined

* indicates that an entity is linked to the Aim by its parent Service 

Printed by: Jo Avery SPAR.net
Print Date: Monday, September 

20, 2021 14:47

NI191 Residual 
household waste 
in kg per 
household

- 67 65 é Lorraine Tolman

Management Notes:

NI192 Percentage 
of Household 
waste sent for 
reuse, recycling 
and composting

+ 59 50 (1/4) 62 é Lorraine Tolman

Management Notes:

Percentage of 
municipal waste 
for disposal 
(incineration and 
landfill)

- 41 38 é Lorraine Tolman

Management Notes:

Performance Indicators
Title +/- Prev Year 

End
Current 

Target
Q1 

Act
Q2 

Act
Q3 

Act
Q4 

Act
Improvement Responsible 

Officer

Priority: Greener East Devon

é

Performance Indicators
Title +/- Prev 

Year 
End

Current 
Target

Q1 
Act

Q2 
Act

Q3 
Act

Q4 
Act

Improvement Responsible 
Officer

Priority: Better Homes and Communities for All

Key Performance Indicator Report - 2021/22

page 28



Printed by: Jo Avery SPAR.net
Print Date: Monday, September 

20, 2021 14:47

Number of 
households living 
in temporary 
accommodation

- 51 30 (1/4) 37 Andrew Mitchell

Management Notes:
(Quarter 1) 

Numbers of homeless households in need of emergency accommodation have risen considerably since the 
pandemic began, mainly in due to the effects of the pandemic. These numbers have increased without the 
main contributing factor for homelessness in the district year on year prior to the pandemic, namely 
households losing accommodation in the private sector, where we have seen restrictions placed on 
landlords from evicting tenants in the private sector only recently lifted. We expect to see the numbers of 
homeless households requiring emergency accommodation to continue.

(JA)  

NI155 Number of 
affordable homes 
delivered (gross) 
(LAA)

+ 168 25 (1/4) 54 é Amy Gilbert-
Jeans

Management Notes:

Performance Indicators
Title +/- Prev 

Year 
End

Current 
Target

Q1 
Act

Q2 
Act

Q3 
Act

Q4 
Act

Improvement Responsible 
Officer

Priority: Better Homes and Communities for All

Working days lost 
due to sickness 
absence

- 9.52 3.54 (5/12) 2.44 ê Sarah Vincent

Management Notes:
(August) 
Absence at the end of the quarter is higher than expected however there has been a decline in absence in 
following months and is now showing as a variation to the target 
(JA)  

Percentage of 
Council Tax 
Collected

+ 98.70 47.20 
(5/12)

29.87 é Melissa Clode

Management Notes:

Percentage of Non-
domestic Rates 
Collected

+ 93.00 41.09 
(5/12)

23.47 ê Melissa Clode

Management Notes:

Percentage of 
planning appeal 

- 31.80 30.0 (5/12) 33.3 ê Bob Capon

Performance Indicators
Title +/- Prev 

Year 
End

Current 
Target

Q1 Act Q2 
Act

Q3 
Act

Q4 
Act

Improvement Responsible 
Officer

Priority: Services that matter

Key Performance Indicator Report - 2021/22

page 29



Printed by: Jo Avery SPAR.net
Print Date: Monday, September 

20, 2021 14:47

decisions allowed 
against the 
authority's 
decision to refuse

Management Notes:
(April - August) 

Four appeal decisions received for the month of August; two appeals allowed and two appeals dismissed. 
The two dismissed appeals, however, are not subject of the performance indicator.

(BC)  

Percentage of 
Stage 2 complaints 
responded to 
within stated 
timeframes

+ 60 100 (1/4) 68 ê Kate Symington

Management Notes:
(Quarter 1) 
Due to very heavy workloads for frontline service and complaints teams and the complex nature of some 
complaints received, it has not been possible to meet our response deadline on all occasions. Where it is 
not possible, we always try to maintain contact with complainants to provide a progress update.
(JA)  

% of minutes and 
audio from council 
meetings uploaded 
together within 5 
working days

+ 100 100 (1/4) 100 çè Susan Howl

Management Notes:

Percentage of FOI 
responded to 
within the statutory 
timelimits

+ 99 100 (1/4) 100 é Kate Symington

Management Notes:

Percentage of 
‘higher risk’ 
licensed premises 
inspected annually 

+ 0 0 (1/4) 0 çè Stephen 
Saunders

Management Notes:
(Quarter 1) 

Throughout the 2020/21 pandemic relevant schedule of the enforcement authorisation powers 
have been to Environmental Health and Trading Standards until 
[...]
h DCC, Devon Communities 
Together, Project Food & others; maintaining 
discussions about importance of nutritious 
food.

Contributes to WEB area Population Health 
Management CCG/STP/WEB working group, 
including focussing the group’s attention on 
patients with mental health issues in 
Littleham, arranging 121 meeting with their 
new project manager; and involving EDDC 
services e.g. PSH re fuel poverty.

Key Strategic Objective
Objective 
Status

Code Objective Service Comments

Priority: Services that matter

Service Plan Objectives - Services that matter

page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 July 2021
	8 Further report on proposed actions to improve staff morale
	071021 Copy of Action Plan v2
	071021 People data summary for 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 Final

	9 Quarterly Monitoring of Performance - Quarter 1 2021 - 2022 - April to June 21
	071021 Appendix A bpscrutinypireportq1 (002)
	071021 Appendix B bpscrutinyperformanceq1
	Better Homes - Chart of objectives Qrt one 2021-22
	Better Homes - Key Service Objectives Qrt 1
	Greener East Devon - Chart of objectives Qrt 1 2021-22
	Greener East Devon - Key Service Objectives Qrt 1
	A resilient Economy - Chart of objectives Qrt 1 2021-22
	A resilient Economy - Key Service Objectives Qrt 1
	Servcies that matter - Chart of objectives Qrt 1 2021-22
	Servcies that matter - Key Services Objectives Qrt 1 2021-22





Minutes of the meeting

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of the consultative meeting of Scrutiny Committee held Online via
the Zoom app on 7 October 2021
Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm

11

Public speaking
There were no members of the public registered to speak.

12

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 July 2021
The minutes of the previous consultative meeting held on 29 July 2021 were received.

13

Declarations of interest
Minute 17. Further report on proposed actions to improve staff morale.
Councillor Mike Allen, Personal, The Member has made a Code of Conduct complaint
which remains outstanding.

14

Matters of urgency
There were no matters of urgency.

15

Confidential/exempt item(s)
There were no confidential / exempt items.

16

Decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny in
accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules
There were no decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny.

17

Further report on proposed actions to improve staff morale
The Chief Executive presented a further report setting out proposed actions to improve
staff morale. This followed the two previous reports to the Scrutiny Committee regarding
staff morale and the issues raised and identified by staff in the HSE survey. Appendix 1
of the report set out the proposed action/project plan which is currently being factored in
to the forward plans for other Committees. Appendix 2 included the annual Human
Resources summary report for 2020/21 which highlighted a number of relevant
considerations which are normally reported to the Committee.
Questions to the Chief Executive and discussion included the following points:
 Consideration could be given to Portfolio Holders having a greater role liaising
between Members and Officers and this could assist new Members with
signposting when queries arise.
 The management structure is in place to enable staff to respond to Members
appropriately.

Scrutiny Committee 7 October 2021











Consideration could also be given to providing Members with regular updates
when there are changes of Officer / post holder.
The average age of the workforce is increasing and now stands at 48.
The issues around Members’ behaviour were improving but require consistent
attention.
More could be done to reduce staff absence and this was reflected in the
proposed action plan. A follow up staff survey would be undertaken for
comparison purposes.
Regarding the Council’s Investors in People status, the Chief Executive and the
Corporate HR Manager had met with the IIP assessors and the next assessment
is due within the next 15-18 months.
In response to a point regarding the handling of a Member’s complaint under the
Code of Conduct, it was noted that there is a process for keeping those involved
informed about progress.
Regarding the fear of Covid-19 and staff returning to the workplace, it was noted
that there is a policy of encouraging all staff to be double vaccinated and to take a
lateral flow test before coming to the office. Public Health advice is also being
adhered to regarding social distancing.
With regard to Member Development, there were previously open meetings for
new Members to attend and ask questions and it was noted that recent new
Members have not had an opportunity to meet with colleagues.

The Monitoring Officer advised that the relevant Portfolio Holder is aware of the need for
the Member Development Working Group to meet and had stated at Cabinet the day
before about her intentions to re-invigorate the Group. The Code of Conduct and
Member Officer Protocol are currently being reviewed and need to be in place so that
training can be specific to the policy framework. All Members are welcome to attend and
contribute to the Standards Working Group meetings as these policies are considered.
Further discussion included the following:
 It is anticipated that the Personnel Committee will handle staff and employment
matters moving forward, but the Scrutiny Committee remains free to request
further information and reports on matters of concern at any time.
 Regarding the theme of procedure in meetings in the proposed Action Plan, it was
noted that training for Members on making succinct points in meetings had been
raised during a previous discussion.
 Work is currently underway through the Personnel Committee to address issues
around recruitment.
The Committee wished to acknowledge the excellent work across the Council in
maintaining services during recent challenging times.
RECOMMENDATION
1. That the proposed action plan set out in Appendix 1 of the Chief Executive’s
report is accepted and it be endorsed that the CEO takes forward the actions
identified and takes any further reports on the matter to the Personnel Committee.
2. That the relevant Portfolio Holder be invited to the next Scrutiny Committee
meeting to provide an update on progress with the Member Development Working
Group.

Scrutiny Committee 7 October 2021

18

Quarterly Monitoring of Performance - Quarter 1 2021 - 2022 - April
to June 21
The Chief Executive presented the report and highlighted 4 performance indicators which
are showing a status of concern:
 the number of households living in temporary accommodation,
 working days lost due to sickness absence,
 percentage of planning appeal decisions allowed against the authority’s decision
to refuse, and
 percentage of Stage 2 complaints responded to within stated timeframes.
Consideration of the report included the following points:
 There was concern as to how to reduce the number of households in temporary
accommodation and addressing affordable rents and social housing is at the
forefront of the Administration’s aims.
 The matter of providing sufficient emergency accommodation over the winter is
being addressed.
The report was noted and the Committee acknowledged that action is being taken to
address the supply of emergency accommodation over the winter.

19

Forward Plan
An update on progress with previously agreed forward plan items would be provided at
the next meeting.

Attendance List
Councillors present:
T Wright (Chair)
V Ranger (Vice-Chair)
M Allen
A Bruce
M Chapman
O Davey
S Hawkins
T McCollum
P Millar
H Parr
E Rylance
J Kemp
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
M Armstrong
P Arnott
D Bickley
C Brown
N Hookway
G Jung
D Ledger
A Moulding

Scrutiny Committee 7 October 2021

J Rowland
I Thomas
E Wragg
Officers in attendance:
Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead Governance and Licensing (and Monitoring
Officer)
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer
Mark Williams, Chief Executive
Councillor apologies:
A Colman
C Gardner

Chair

Date:

